Distr.: General 26 July 2010

Original: English

## **United Nations Cocoa Conference, 2010**

Geneva, 21–25 June 2010 Item 8 of the provisional agenda

## **Consideration and adoption of final resolutions**

## Final resolution adopted by the Conference

The United Nations Cocoa Conference for the Negotiation of a Successor Agreement to the International Cocoa Agreement, 2001,

Having met in Geneva on 19 April 2010 and from 21 to 25 June 2010,

Expressing its gratitude for the facilities and services provided by the Secretary-General of UNCTAD,

*Recording its appreciation* for the contribution made by the President of the Conference and by its other officers, as well as by the secretariat,

*Having established* the text of the International Cocoa Agreement, 2010 in Arabic, Chinese, English, French, Russian and Spanish,

- 1. Requests the Secretary-General of the United Nations to forward copies of the text of the Agreement to all Governments and intergovernmental organizations invited to the Conference for their consideration;
- 2. Requests the Secretary-General of the United Nations to arrange for the Agreement to be open for signature at United Nations Headquarters in New York during the period laid down in article 53 of the Agreement;
- 3. Draws attention to the procedures available to States and to intergovernmental organizations referred to in article 4 of the Agreement to become parties to the International Cocoa Agreement, 2010 and *invites* them to deposit the appropriate instruments to this end.

$4^{th} \\$	plenary meeting
	25 June 2010

GE.10-